

No. 18-30652

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES A. LATIOLAIS,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

HUNTINGTON INGALLS, INCORPORATED, formerly known as Northrop
Grumman Shipbuilding, Incorporated, formerly known as Northrop
Grumman Ship Systems, Incorporated, formerly known as Avondale
Industries, Incorporated,

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
EN BANC *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948

C. Frederick Beckner III
Counsel of Record
Eric D. McArthur
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
rbeckner@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

James A. Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc., No. 18-30652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

AMICUS CURIAE'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

THE CAUSAL-NEXUS TEST IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
STATUTE'S AMENDED TEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE. 6

 A. The Causal-Nexus Test Fails To Give Effect To The
 Amended Statutory Text. 6

 B. The 2011 Amendments' Legislative History Does Not
 Support The Causal-Nexus Test. 14

 C. The Purposes Behind Federal Officer Removal Militate
 Against The Causal-Nexus Test..... 20

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	24
<i>Burnett Ranches, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	4, 11
<i>City of Cookeville v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	8
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-15499 (9th Cir. docketed Mar. 27, 2018)	1
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	4, 16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	24
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)	21

Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 10

Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 24

Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.,
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Jefferson County v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999)..... 7, 13, 19, 21

Jowers v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
617 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Kriss v. Bayrock Grp. LLC,
No. 13 CIV. 03905 LGS, 2014 WL 715660 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.
25, 2014) 25

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)..... 8, 9

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
918 F.3d 406 (5th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted*, 923 F.3d
427 (5th Cir. 2019) 8, 12

Legendere v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
885 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Louisiana Pub. Serv. v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 4, 17

Louisiana v. Sparks,
978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 19

Manguno v. Prudential Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.,
276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
270 U.S. 9 (1926)..... 7

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 13

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 8, 9, 11

NASA v. Nelson,
 562 U.S. 134 (2011) 22, 23

New York State Blue Cross Plans v. Travelers Ins.,
 514 U.S. 645 (1995) 10

New York v. FERC,
 535 U.S. 1 (2002) 16

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) 3, 11, 13, 15

Pennzoil Exploration, Prod. v. Ramco Energy,
 139 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Peters v. Ashcroft,
 383 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Pretlow v. Garrison,
 420 F. App'x 798 (10th Cir. 2011) 13

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 1

Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 21

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 11, 12, 13

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 10

Stone v. INS,
 514 U.S. 386 (1995) 8

Tennessee v. Davis,
 100 U.S. 257 (1879) 22

Texas v. Kleinert,
 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Touhy v. Ragen,
 340 U.S. 462 (1951) 19

United States v. Hubbard,
 480 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3, 10

United States v. Kay,
 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 16

United States v. Turkette,
 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 17

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
 551 U.S. 142 (2007) 5, 14, 21, 22, 23

Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009) (en banc)..... 14

Willingham v. Morgan,
 395 U.S. 402 (1969) 21, 24

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Yearsley v. Ross Constr. Co.,
 309 U.S. 18 (1940) 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) (2006) 2, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) (2012) 3, 7, 20

Removal Clarification Act of 2011,
 Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545..... 7, 15

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 112-17,
reprinted in 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22

*Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts & Competition
 Policy of the Comm. on the Judiciary of the House of
 Representatives on H.R. 5281*, 111th Cong. 1 (May 25,
 2010) (Serial No. 111-128) 18, 19
